

## CHILD WELFARE AMENDMENT ACT (No. 2) 1982

No. 70 of 1982

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Principal Act.
- 4. Amendment of section 3 of Principal Act (Interpretation).
- 5. Amendment of section 6 of Principal Act (Director and Deputy Director for Community Welfare).
- 6. Transitional provisions.
- 7. Amendments of Principal Act.
- 8. References in Acts, &c., to Director of Social Welfare.

SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of the Child Welfare Act 1960

AN ACT to amend the Child Welfare Act 1960 for the purpose of changing references to the title of Director of Social Welfare to references to the Director for Community Welfare and for related and other purposes.

#### [Royal Assent 8 December 1982]

**B**E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—This Act may be cited as the *Child Welfare Amendment Act* short title. (No. 2) 1982.

Child Welfare Amendment (No. 2) No. 70 989

7-The Principal Act is amended in the manner specified in Amendments of Principal Act. Schedule 1.

**8**—On and after the commencement of this Act, a reference to References in Acts, &c., the Director of Social Welfare in any Act, or in any regulation, rule, to Director of Social Welfare. notice, or other instrument or document made, issued, given, served, filed, or registered under or for the purposes of any Act or for the purposes of any proceedings under any Act, shall be read as a reference to the Director for Community Welfare.

1982

990

# SCHEDULE 1

Section 7

### Amendments of the Child Welfare Act 1960

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act amended	Column 2 Amendment
(1) Section 3 (1)	Omit "Probation of Offenders Act 1934" from the definition of "probation officer" and substitute "Probation of Offenders Act 1973".
(2) Section 5 (4)	Omit "Public Service Act 1923" and substitute "Public Service Act 1973".
(3) Section 7 (1)	Omit "Public Service Act 1923" and substitute "Public Service Act 1973".
(4) Section 14 (6)	Omit "of summary jurisdiction under section 6 of the <i>Probation of Offenders Act</i> 1934" and substitute "under section 9 of the <i>Probation of Offenders Act</i> 1973".
(5) Section 22	<ul> <li>(a) Omit from subsection (1) "section 3 (1) (b) of the Probation of Offenders Act 1934" and sub- stitute "section 7 of the Probation of Offenders Act 1973";</li> </ul>
	(b) Omit subsection (2).